

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆  
E.R.G. and D.W.G.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

E.H.G. and C.L.G.,  
*Respondents.*

---

◆  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Alabama Supreme Court

---

◆  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Randall W. Nichols Anne Lamkin Durward MASSEY STOTSER & NICHOLS P.C. 1780 Gadsden Highway Birmingham, AL 35235 (205) 838-9000	Kevin C. Newsom <i>Counsel of Record</i> Anna Manasco Dionne BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 1819 Fifth Avenue North Birmingham, AL 35203 (205) 521-8803 knewsom@babc.com
---	--

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

September 7, 2011

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> .....	2
B. Alabama's Grandparent Visitation Act.....	6
C. The Facts of the Case.....	8
D. The Trial Court's Decision .....	10
E. The Alabama Court of Civil Appeals' Decision .....	13
F. The Alabama Supreme Court's Decision .....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. The Alabama Supreme Court's Decision Deepens A Gaping Split Among States Concerning The Question Presented. ....	19
A. The Split Is Square, Widespread, and Entrenched. ....	20

1. Eighteen States require proof that some “compelling” circumstance—such as parental unfitness or prevention of actual harm to the child—necessitates visitation.....	20
2. Nineteen States have adopted a more flexible rule that requires the court considering a visitation request to apply a “presumption” in favor the parents’ wishes .....	24
B. The Split Arises Out of the “Uncertain Legacy” of the Fractured Plurality Opinion in <i>Troxel</i> . ....	29
II. The Question Presented Is Important And Requires This Court’s Attention.....	31
III. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Decision Is Wrong. ....	32
IV. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Answering The Question Presented.....	37
CONCLUSION .....	38
APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>Ex parte E.R.G. and D.W.G.</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2011 WL 2279206 (Ala. June 10, 2011) .....	1a
Opinion, <i>E.H.G. and C.L.G. v. E.R.G. and D.W.G.</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2010 WL 876819 (Ala. Civ. App. Mar. 12, 2010).....	108a

Order, <i>[E.R.G.] v. [E.H.G.]</i> , No. CV 2007-2224 (July 7, 2008) .....	147a
Judgment, <i>[E.R.G.] and [D.W.G.] v. [E.H.G.] and [C.L.G.]</i> , No. CV 2007-2224 (May 29, 2008) .....	166a
Report of the Guardian Ad Litem, <i>[E.R.G.] and [D.W.G.] v. [E.H.G.] and [C.L.G.]</i> , No. CV 2007-2224 (May 23, 2008) .....	244a
Ala. Code § 30-3-4.1 .....	264a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Blakely v. Blakely</i>	
83 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2002) .....	27
<i>Blixt v. Blixt</i>	
774 N.E.2d 1052 (Mass. 2002).....	22
<i>Brandon L. v. Moats</i>	
551 S.E.2d 674 (W. Va. 2001) .....	28
<i>Camburn v. Smith</i>	
586 S.E.2d 565 (S.C. 2003) .....	20
<i>Clark v. Wade</i>	
544 S.E.2d 99 (Ga. 2001).....	21
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i>	
503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	34
<i>Craven v. McCrillis</i>	
868 A.2d 740 (Vt. 2005) .....	23
<i>Currey v. Currey</i>	
650 N.W.2d 273 (S.D. 2002).....	28
<i>Department of Soc. &amp; Rehab. Servs. v. Paillet</i>	
16 P.3d 962 (Kan. 2001) .....	26
<i>DeRose v. DeRose</i>	
666 N.W.2d 636 (Mich. 2003) .....	30
<i>Doe v. Doe</i>	
172 P.3d 1067 (Haw. 2007) .....	22

<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i>	
542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	35
<i>Estate of S.T.T. v. Thurgood</i>	
144 P.3d 1083 (Utah 2006).....	28
<i>Evans v. McTaggart</i>	
88 P.3d 1078 (Alaska 2004).....	26
<i>Ex parte A.S.</i>	
No. 1091156, ___ So. 3d ___, 2011 WL 2937419 (Ala. July 22, 2011) .....	15, 17
<i>Galjour v. Harris</i>	
795 So. 2d 350 (La. Ct. App. 2001) .....	29
<i>Hamit v. Hamit</i>	
715 N.W.2d 512 (Neb. 2006).....	27
<i>Harrold v. Collier</i>	
836 N.E.2d 1165 (Ohio 2005).....	25
<i>Hiller v. Fausey</i>	
904 A.2d 875 (Pa.), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 1304 (2006).....	28, 38
<i>In re Adoption of C.A.</i>	
137 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2006).....	26
<i>In re Burrus</i>	
136 U.S. 586 (1890) .....	35
<i>In re E.S. v. P.D.</i>	
863 N.E.2d 100 (N.Y. 2007).....	27
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i>	
96 P.3d 141 (Cal. 2004).....	26

<i>In re Marriage of Howard</i>	
661 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2003) .....	22
<i>In re Marriage of O'Donnell-Lamont</i>	
91 P.3d 721 (Or. 2004) .....	30
<i>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.</i>	
109 P.3d 405 (Wash. 2005).....	24
<i>In re Paternity of Roger D.H.</i>	
641 N.W.2d 440 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002).....	29
<i>In re R.A. and J.M.</i>	
891 A.2d 564 (N.H. 2005).....	23
<i>Koshko v. Haining</i>	
921 A.2d 171 (Md. 2007).....	22
<i>Linder v. Linder</i>	
72 S.W.3d 841 (Ark. 2002) .....	21
<i>McCune v. Frey</i>	
783 N.E.2d 752 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	29
<i>McGovern v. McGovern</i>	
33 P.3d 506 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001) .....	29
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i>	
262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	36
<i>Moore v. Sims</i>	
442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	35
<i>Moriarty v. Bradt</i>	
827 A.2d 203 (N.J. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S.	
1177 (2004).....	23, 30, 38

<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i>	
528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	31
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i>	
268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	36
<i>Polasek v. Omura</i>	
136 P.3d 519 (Mont. 2006) .....	27
<i>Ridenour v. Ridenour</i>	
901 P.2d 770 (N.M. Ct. App. 1995) .....	29
<i>Rideout v. Riendeau</i>	
761 A.2d 291 (Me. 2000) .....	22
<i>Roth v. Weston</i>	
789 A.2d 431 (Conn. 2002) .....	21
<i>Stacy v. Ross</i>	
798 So. 2d 1275 (Miss. 2001) .....	23
<i>Thomas v. Nichols-Jones</i>	
909 A.2d 595 (Del. 2006) .....	26
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i>	
530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Salerno</i>	
481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	32
<i>Vibbert v. Vibbert</i>	
144 S.W.3d 292 (Ky. Ct. App. 2004) .....	29
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i>	
521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	34

<i>Williams v. Williams</i>	
501 S.E.2d 417 (Va. 1998) .....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i>	
406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	36
<b>Constitutional Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Ala. Code § 30-3-4.1.....	passim
Ala. Act. 2011-562 .....	17
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/607(a-5)(3).....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 722.27b(4)(b).....	24
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 153.433(a)(2).....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Daniel R. Victor & Keri L. Middleditch, <i>Grandparent Visitation: A Survey of History,             Jurisprudence, and Legislative Trends Across             the United States in the Past Decade</i> , 22 J. Am. Acad. Matrimonial Law 391 (2009) .....	30
<i>Developments in the Law—The Law of Marriage         and Family</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2052 (2003) .....	30
<i>The Supreme Court, 1999 Term—Leading Cases</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 179 (2000).....	29
